

76008-4

76008-4

No. 95511-5

No. 76008-4

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

CATHY HARPER, et al,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Bruce Heller

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Christopher Carney, WSBA No. 30325
Sean Gillespie, WSBA No. 35365
Kenan Isitt, WSBA No. 35317
CARNEY GILLESPIE ISITT, PLLP
600 1st Ave #LL08
Seattle, Washington 98104-2679
Telephone: (206) 445-0220

Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
Mar 24, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL 2	
A. Assignments of Error.	2
B. Issues Presented.	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. DOC KNEW THAT SUPERVISING DV OFFENDERS REQUIRES SPECIAL VIGILANCE	
1. "Domestic violence intervention = homicide prevention"	5
2. Supervision of DV Offenders Must Take Into Account the Cycle of Silence and Re-offense	6
3. Supervision of Offenders Requires Particularized Knowledge of the Offender's Behavior	8
4. Community Corrections Supervisors Must Promote Vigilance and Collaboration to Ensure Effective Supervision of DV Offenders	9
B. DOC HAS FAILED TO TRAIN AND SUPERVISE CCOs ABOUT THE RISKS POSED BY DV OFFENDERS	11
C. MILLER IS A HIGHLY DANGEROUS DV OFFENDER WITH READILY ASCERTAINABLE, RECOGNIZED PATTERNS OF BEHAVIOR	14

	<u>Page</u>
1. Grossly Negligent Supervision Allowed Miller to Murder Patricelli	29
2. Miller Brutally Murdered Patricelli on October 30, 2012	32
D. DOC ADMITTED ERRORS IN ITS CRITICAL INCIDENT REVIEW	33
IV. ARGUMENT	34
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
B. GROSSLY NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION	35
1. Duty	35
2. Breach	36
3. Causation	42
C. NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS	43
1. Arrival Shortly After the Incident	44
2. Objective Symptoms of Emotional Injury or Distress	45
V. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

- Bishop v. Miche*, 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)—pg. 37
- Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.*, 163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (2008)—pg. 44-45
- Dickinson v. Edwards*, 105 Wn.2d 457, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)—pg.35
- Gain v. Carroll Mill Co.*, 114 Wn.2d 254, 787 P.2d 553 (1990)—Pg.44
- Hansen v. Washington Natural Gas Co.*, 95 Wn.2d 773, 632 P.2d 504 (1981)—Pg.35
- Hartley v. State*, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)—Pg.36
- Hegel v. McMahon*, 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d 424 (1998)—Pg.44-46
- Hertog v. City of Seattle*, 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)—Pg. 35, 37-38
- Johnson v. Spokane to Sandpoint, LLC*, 176 Wn.App. 453, 309 P.3d 528 (2013)—Pg.36
- Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 146 W.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)—Pg. 34
- Joyce v. State, Dept. of Corrections*, 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)—Pg. 36-37, 42
- Kelley v. Department of Corrections*, 104 Wn.App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000)—Pg. 38-40
- LaPlante v. State*, 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)—Pg. 35
- Nist v. Tudor*, 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P. 2d 198 (1965)—Pg. 35-38, 41
- State v. Grant*, 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996)—Pg. 13
- Taggart v. State*, 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)—Pg. 36-37

Whitehall v. King County, 140 Wn.App. 761, 167 P.3d 1184 (2007)—Pg. 38-41

Wilson v. Steinbach, 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)—Pg. 34

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 56(c)—Pg. 34

RCW 72.09.320—Pg. 35

GR 14.1—Pg. 40

Other Authorities

Schulte v. Seattle, Court of Appeals Division I, Case No. 72821-1-I (Unpublished Slip Opinion)—Pg. 40-42
